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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CASE NO. /? (il /éﬁffﬁ7 ZZ

CENTER, INC. a non-profit California

corporation, _ STIPULATED CONSENT
Plaintiff JUDGMENTW
| aintiff, ‘ SRDER ,
v.

BPI SPORTS, LLC dba CUTLER

Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et

NUTRITION, a Florida Limited Liability 5eq-
Company, 4 Action Filed: September 12,2016
- Defendants. Trial Date: None set
. BY FAX
1. INTRODUCTION R
1;1 On September 12, 2016, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc.

(“ERC"), a non-profit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public in

action by filing a Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Civil Penalties (the “Complaint”) pursuant
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to the provisions of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. (“Proposition

65"), against Defendant BP] SPORTS, LLC dba CUTLER NUTRITION (“iBPI SPORTS™), a

i

Florida Limitpd Liability Compény (“BPI SPORTS” or “Defendant™). In this action, ERC

alleges that a number of products manufactured, distributed orsold by Defendant contain lead, a

chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcmooen and reproductive to‘cm and expose

consumers to this chemical at a leve| requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These products named

in ERC ] complamt (referred to hereinafter individually as a “Covered Product or collectively

as “Covered Products™) are:

-

Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Banana Cream Pie
Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Stfawben*y Graham Cracker
Cutler Nutrition Total-Protein S'mores — Lead |
Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Chocolate Brownic

Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Creamy Vanilla

1.2 ERC and Defendant are hereinafter referred to individually as a “Paity” or

collectively as the “Parties.”

1.3 ERC isa California non-profit corporation dedicated to, amon g other causes,

helping safeguard the public from health hazards By reducing the use and misuse of hazardous

and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and emplc;)yees, and

encouraging corporate responsibility.

1.4 BPl SPORTS qualifies as a “person in the course of business” thhm the meaning

of Proposition 65. BPI SPORTS manufactures distributes and sells the Covereld Products.

1.5 The Complaint is based on allegatzons contained in ERC’s Notice of Violation

dated January 13, 2016, that was served on the California Attorney General, other public

enforcers, and BPI SPORTS ("Notice™). A true and correct copy of the Notice s attached as

Exhibit A and is hereby incorporated by reference. More than 60 days have passed since the

Notice was mailed and uploaded to the Attorney General’s website, and no designated

')
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governmental entity has filed a complaint against BPI SPORTS with regé’rd to the Covered
Products or the alleged violations.

1.6 ERC's Notice and Complaint avllcge that use of the Covered Products exposes-
persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable warnings, in violation
of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. BPI SPORTS denies all material

allegations contained in the Notice and Complaint.

1.7 The Parties have entered }nto this Consent Judgment in order to seﬁle,
compromise and resolve disputedv claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing
in this Consent Judgment shall constitute, or be construed, as an admlsswn by any of the Parties,
or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees agents, parent
companies, subsidiaries, divisions, franchisees, licensees, customers, supphérs, distributors,
wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representations made above, nothing in this Consent
Judgment shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, issue%of law, or violation
of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment be construed as ;cm iadmission by the
Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, at any time, for any pur;})ose.

1.8 Exeept as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Partilas may have in any
other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

1.9 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entered as
a Judgment by this Court. ' | - \

2. - JURISDICTION AND VENUE
For purposes of this Consent Judgment and any further court action that may
become necessary to enforce this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipulate that this Court has subject

marterjurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint} personal

Jurisdiction over Defendant as to the acts alleged in the Comp}amt that venue is: proper in Alameda

!
County, and that tlns Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final
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resolution of all claims up through and includ; ng the Effective Date which were or could have been
asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in the Notice and Complaint,

3.  INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Except as expressiy set forth herein; commencing on the Effzctive Date, BPI SPORTS

shall be permanenﬂy enjoined from manufacm’rinu for sale in the State of'C!alifomia marketing

or “Distributing into the State of Cahfomla and directly selling any of the Covered Products in
the State of California. “Distributing into the State of Californja” sha]l‘ mea’n to directly ship a
Covered Product into California for sale in California or to sell a Covered Product to a distributor
that BPI SPORTS knows intends to or will sel] the Covered Product in California. Covered
Products manufactured before the Effective Date are not subject to the obhglatxons imposed by
section 3 irrespective of when they are sold. The final lot numbers of Covelied Products
manufactured before the Effective Date will be provided to ERC no more than (20) twenty days
after the Effective Date and such Covered Products will not be covered by this permanent
injunction.

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil
penalties, attorney’s fees, and costs, Defendant shall make a total payment of $72,000.00 (“Total
Settlement Amount™) in settlement payments to ERC on the following schcd}xle: An initial
payment of Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($1 8,000} shall be made to ERC fourt:een (14) days after
the Effective Date (the Initial Paymenf), followed by three (3) payments in t]'xie amount of
Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($1 8,000) each payable no later than thirty (30), sixty (60) and ninety
(90) days after the Initial Payment. Defendant sha’il make these payments by|wire transfer to ~
ERC’s escrow account, for which ERC will give Defendant the necessery account information,

The Total Settlement Amount shall be apportioned as follows:

4.2 §$19,500.00 shall be considered a civil penalty pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code §25249. 7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($14,625.00) of the civil }‘)enalty to the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA?”) for deposit in the Safe

4

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED} ORDER
3462-021ich . .




AW N

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with California
Code §25249.12(c). .ERC will retain the remaining 25% ($4,875.00) of the

4.3
costs incurred in bringing this action.
4.4 $19,122.36 shall be distributed to ERC in lieu of further civ

day-to-day business activities such as (1) continued enforcement of Proposi

$1,002.94 shall be distributed to ERC as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable

Health and Safety

civil penalty.

| penalties, for the

tion 65, which

includes work, analyzing, researching and testing consumer products that m

Proposition 65 chemicals, focusmo on the same or similar type of ingestible products that are the

subject matter of the current action; (2) the continued monitoring of past con‘sent judgments and

settlements to ensure compames are in comphance with Proposition 65; and
donanon of$950 00 to the As You Sow to address reducing toxic chemical
California.”

4.5

reimbursement of ERC’s attorney’s fees, while § 14,764.20 shall be distributfl:d to ERC for its

in-house legal fees.

4.6 In the event that Defendant fails to remit thé Total Settlemen

under Section 4 of this Consent Judgment on or before the due dates, Defendalnt shall be deemed

to be in material

written notice of the delinquency to Defendant via electronic mail. If Defendant fails to deliver

the Total Settlement Payment within ten (10Y) days

Settlement Payment shall become immediately due and payable and shall accrue interest at the

statutory judgment interest rate provided in the Cade of Civi] Procedure section 685.010.

Additionally, Defendant agrees to pay ERC’s reasonable attomey’s fees and

to collect the payment due under this Consent Judgment.

5

$17,610.50 shall be distributed to Adams Broadwel] Joseph &

|
breach of its obligations under this Consent Judgment. ERC shall provide

from receipt of the written

ay contain

(3) giving a

exposures in

Cardozo as

t:Payment owed

notice, the Total

costs for any efforts
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5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only as to injunctive terms (i) by written
stipulation of the Parties or pursuant to Section 5.4 and (ii) upon entry by the} Courtof a modified

consent judgment. .
H

5.2 Ifone Defendant seeks to modify this Consent Judgment pursuant to Section 5.1,
then Defendant must provide written notice to ERC of its intent (“Notice of; Intent™). IfERC
seeks to meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Noticelof Intent, then ERC
must provide \Qritt@n notice to Defendant within thirty days of receiving the{Notice of Intent. If
ERC notifies Defendant in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet and confer, then the Parties
shall meet and confer in good faith as required iﬁ this Section. The Parties shall meet in person

or via telephone within thirty (30) days of ERC’s notification of its intent to meet and confer.

Within thirty days of such meeting, if ERC disputes the proposed modification, ERC shall
provide to Defendant a written basis for its position. The Parties shall continue to meet and
confer for an additional thirty (30) days in an effort to resolve any remaining disputes. Should it
become necessafy, the Parties may agree in writing to different deadlines for, the

meet-and-confer period.

5.3 Inthe event that Defendant initiates or otherwise request a modification pursuant
Section 5.1, and the meet and confer process leads to a joint motion or applicagtion of the Consent

: 1
Judgment, Defendént shall reimburse ERC its costs and reasonable attorneyis fees for the time

spent in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing the motion or applicatior;.
| 5.4 Where the meet-and-confer process does not lead to a joint motion or application
in'support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek judicial relief
c;n its own,
6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONE!ENT
JUDGMENT :

This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify orterminate this

Consent Judgment.

6 14
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7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment applies to, shall be binding upon, and benefit the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, franchisees, lizensees, customers (excluding private labelers, distrif;:utors, wholesalers,
retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns. This Consent Judgment shall have no
application to Covered Products which are distributed or sold eﬁclusively outsidé the State of
California and which are not used by California consumers.

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED |

8.1 | This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC;

on behalf of itself and in the public interest: BPI SPORTS and its raspective ofﬁcérs, directors,

shareholders, en;ployecs, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, suppliers,
franchisees, licensees, customers (not including private label customers of BP1 SPORTS),
distribﬁtors, wholesalers, retailers, and all other upstream and downstream entities in the
distribution chain of any Covered Product includi ng, but not limited to, bodybuilding.com,

Euro;:;a and Musclg Strength ("Released Parties"). ERC hereby fully releasésiand disc'harges the -

Released Parties froﬁl any and all claims, ac':tions, causes of action, suits, demands, liabilities,
damages, per;alties, fees, costs and expenses asserted, or that could have been asserted from the
handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products, as to any alleged violation of ’
Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations arising from the failure to provide Proposition 65
warnings on the Covered Products regarding lead up to and including the Effective Date.

8.2 ERC on its own behalf only. on one hand, and Defendant on its own behalf

only, on the other, further waive and release any and all claims they may have |against each other
. \ . . P

for all actions or statements made or undertaken in the course of seeking or opposing

enforcement of Proposition 65 in connection with the Notice or Complaint up through and

including the Effective Date; provided, however, that nothing in Section 8 shall affect or limit

any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

7 .
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the Covered Products as set forth in the Notice and the Complaint.

1

8.3 It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facts

alleged in the Notice or the Complaint and relating to the Covered Products will develop or be
discovered. ERC on behalf of itself only, on one hand, and Defendant, on Il;hc other hand,
acknowledge that th.s Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover anc}I include all such
claims up through the Effective Date:; including all rights of action there‘fd%&. ERC and
Defendant acknéwledge that the claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 abo‘ve may include
unknown claims, and nevertheless waive California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such

unknown claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO.EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR
AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNQWN BY HIM OR

HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH
THE DEBTOR. |

ERC on behalf of itself only, on the one hand, and De%endant, on the other hlia_nd, acknowledge
and understand the significance and consequences of this specific waiver oflCalifomia Civil
Code section 1542,

8.4 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall bejdeemed to

constitute compliance with Proposition 65 by any releasee regardin g alleged exposures to lead in

8.5  Nothing in this Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any T:sccu_paﬁonal or .
environmental exposures arising under Propositian 65, nor shall it apply to axgy of Defendant's
products other than the Covered Products.

9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be
unénforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affecfed.

10. GOVERNING LAW |
'The terms and conditions of this Consent Jngment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.

8
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be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below via first-class mail!

email may also be serr.

. With a copy to:

12.

Motion for Court Approval. Following Court Approval of the Consent Judgment, ERC shall

‘3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400

COURT APPROVAL

PROVISION OF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.:

Chris Heptinstall, E\ecutwe Director, Environmental Research Center

San Diego, CA 92108
Tel: (619) 500-3090
Email: chris_erc501c3@yahoo.com

TANYA A. GULESSERIAN

CHRISTINA M. CARO

ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO

601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000

South San Francisco, CA 94080-7037

Telephone: (650) 589-1660

Facsimile: (650) 589-5062 N

Email: tgulesserian@adamsbroadwell.com
ccaro@adamsbroadwell.com

FOR BPI SPORTS, LLC dba CUTLER NUTRITION:

Derek Ettinger, Chief Executive Officer, BPI Spor’ts LLC
3149 S.W. 42nd Street, Suite 200
Hollywood, FL 33312

With a copy to:

DANIEL S. SILVERMAN
VENABLE LLP

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Tel: (310)229.0373

Fax: (310) 229-9901

Email: dssilverman(@venable.com

12.1 ~ Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall notice a

9
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comply with California Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(f) and with Title 11 of the

California Code of Regulations, section 3004, The Parties shall use their best efforts to support

enﬁ'y of this Consent Judgment. _
122 ifthe Czlifornia Attorney General objects to any term in this
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely maL
prior to the hearing on the motion. »
123 Ifthis Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the €

and have no force or effect,
13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

. This Consent Judoment may be executed in counterparts, which taken

deemed to constitute one document. A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid as the

original signature.

14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel‘ for each
Party primT to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms and
conditions with legal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent i mterpretatlon and
construction of this Consent Judgment no inference, assumption, or presumptlon shall be drawn,

and no provision of this Consent J udgment shall be construed against any Party, based on the fact

that one of the Parties and/or one of the Parties’ legal counsel p‘repared and/or

pomon of the Consent Judgment. It is conclusively presumed that all of tI he Parties participated

equally in the preparation and drafting of this Consent Judgment.
15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

If a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consent

Judgment entered by the Cout, the Parties shall meet and confer in person, by telephone, and/or in

writing and endeavor to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No actio

filed in the absence of such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute before

10
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16. ENFORCEMENT

ERC may, by motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court of Alameda
County, enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Judgm!ent. 1;1 any action
brought by ERC to. :cé this Conseﬁt.Judgment, ERC may see’: »hatever fines, costs,
penalties, or remedies as are provided by law for failure to comply with the Consent Judgment.
To the extent the failure to comply with the Consent Judgment constitutes a violation of
Projaosition 65 or other laws, ERC shall not be limited to enforcement of thzis Consent J udgment,
but may seek in another action whatever fines, costs, penalties, or remedies as are provided by
law for failure to comply with Proposition 65 or other laws.

17. ENTIRE AGF @EMENT, AUTHORIZATION

17.1  This Consent Judgment contains the sole and eritire agreement and understandmg
of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and l111_ prior discussions,
negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No represedtatioﬁs, oral or
otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party.
No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to herein, shall be deemed to
exist or to bind any Party. '

17.2  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Juégmeut. Except as

explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs. ’

18. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMF‘NT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT
This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fuliiy informed regafding
the matters which are the subject of this action, to:
(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and
equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint; that the matter has

been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

11
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25249.7(f)(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment,

ITIS SO STIPUL. . 'D:

i

i i

Make the findings pursuant to Cal‘ifomia‘Health and Safety Code section

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH

Dated: ,2016 CENTER, INC.
By: l.
/ Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
120 |
Dated: 2 , 2016 BPI SPORTS, LL& dba CUTLER
: NUTRITION
Byk/l
lts:
! APPROVED AS TO FORM:
' Dated: 2016 - ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH &
o CARDOZO
By:
Tanya A. Gulesserian
Christina M. Caro%
Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental
Research Center, I;hc.
L, |
Daed: (2O g4 VENABLELLP |
. ’ i

|
|
i}
H
{

By: 4 /

1
Dantel S. Silverman
Attomnay for Defencp ant BPI Sports, LLC
dba Cutler Nutrition :

12
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Based upon the Partjes’ Stipulation, and good cause appearin
approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

ITIS SO ORDEREL, * DJUDGED AND DECREED.
'

Dated:

ORDERANDJUDGMENT

et

/4 L2016 —

g, this Consent Judgment is

/ Judge'of the Superior Court

13
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ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO

DANIEL L. CARDOZO
CHRISTINA M. CARO
THOMAS A. ENSLOW
TANYA A, GULESSERIAN -
LAURA E. HORTON
MARC D. JCSEPH
RACHAEL E. KOSS .
JAMIE L. MAULDIN
ELLEN L. WEHR

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Derek Ettinger or Current CE

BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition

3149 SW 42" Street, #200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

Derek Ettinger or Current CE

BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition

3149 SW 42" Street, #200
Hollywood, FL 33312

Cary A Lubetsky, Esquire

(BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition’s

Registered Agent for Service

G \

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW -

601 GATEWAY BOULEVARD, SUITE 1000
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080-7037

SACRAMENTQ OFFICE
520 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 350
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-4721

TEL: (916) 444.6201
FAX: (816) 444-6209

TEL: (650) 539-1660
FAX: (650) 539-50862

ccaro@adamsbreadwell.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

O " -The Prentice Hall Corporation System, Inc.
(Bodybuilding.com, LLC
dba Bodybuilding.com’s
Registered Agent for Service of Process)
| 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400

0 Wilmington, DE 19808

Prentice Hall Corporation System
(Bodybuilding.com, LLC
dba Bodybuilding.com’s
Registeéred Agent for Service of Process)
12550 West Explorer Dmve3 Suite 100
Boise, ID 83713 [

of Process)

¢/o Krinzman, Huss & Lubetsky |

800 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1501

Miami, FL 33131

Ryan Deluca or Current CEO

Bodybuilding.com, LLC dba.

Bodybuilding.com
5777 North Meeker Avenue
Boise, ID 83713

Ryan Deluca or Current CEQ
Bodybuilding.com, LLC dba
Bodybuilding.com

305 North Steelhead Way
Boise, ID 83704

Ryan Deluca or Current CEQ
‘Bodybuilding.com, LLC dba

Bodybuilding.com

2026 South Silverstone Way

Meredian, ID 83642

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Stacey Grassini, Deputy sttrlct Attorney
Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553 |
sgrassini@contracostada.org

Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator
Lassen County

220 S. Lassen Street
Susanville, CA 96130
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us

Dije Ndreu, Deputy District Attomey
Monterey County
1200 Aguajito Road
Monterey, CA 93940
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

January 13, 2016
Page 2

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney
Napa County

931 Parkway Mall

Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Prop65@rivcoda,org

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney
Sacramento County ~

901 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814
Prop65@sacda.org

Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attorney
San Francisco County

. 732 Brannan Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
gregory.alker@sfgov.org

Yen Dang, Supervising Deputy District
Attorney :

Santa Clara County

70 W Hedding St

San Jose, CA 95110
EPU@da.sccgov.org

Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sonoma County

60C Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
jbarnes@sonoma-county.org

VIA ELE CTRONIC MAIL

Phillip J. Cline, District Atto"rney
Tulare County ]
221 S Mooney Blvd ]
Visalia, CA 95370 }

|

Prop65@co.tulare.ca.us

Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney
Ventura County

800 S Victoria Ave
Ventura, CA 93009
daspecialops@ventura.org

Jeff W. Reisig, Distric: Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695
cfepd@yolocounty.org

Vi4 ONLINE S UBMISSION

Ofﬁce of the California Attorney Genera)

VIA PRIORITY MAIL

District Attorneys of Select California Counties
and Select City Attorneys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

‘Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢t seq.

Dear Addfessees:




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er Seq.'
- January 13,2016

Page 3

I represént the Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC”) in conlneét_ion with this
Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,

which is codified at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢t selq. and also referred to
as Proposition 65. i

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among othcliar causes, helping
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in ghe use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees,
and encouraging corporate responsibility.

The»namgs of the Companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violators”) are:
. }
" BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition : ‘ '
- Bodybuilding.com, LLC dba Bodybuilding.com ' ‘

The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemical in those products
identified as exceeding allowable levels are: |

Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Banana Cream Pie - Lead !
Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Strawberry Graham Cracker - Lead
Cutler Nutrition Total Protein S'mores - Lead

Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Chocolate Brownie - Lead

Cutler Nutrition Total Protein Creamy Vanilla - Lead |

Vb W =

On February 27, 1587, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,

the State of California officiaily listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer. ¢ : |
14

This letter is a notice to the Violators and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 63 violations concerning the listed products. This notice covers all violations of
Proposition 65 involving tne Violators currently known to ERC from the information now
avaiiable. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A
summary of Proposition 63, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment,
is enclosed with the copy of this letter to the Violators. !

. ]

The Violators have manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products,
which have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuais within|California to the
identified chemical, lead. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from
the purchase, acquisition, handling and/or recommended use of these pré{iucts by consumers.
The primary route of exposure to lead has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred
through ‘inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a élear and reasonable
warning be provided prior to exposure to lead. The method of warning should be a warning that

|
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appears on the product’s label. The Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to
provide an appropriate waming to persons using and/or handling these products that they are
being exposed to lead. Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day since January
13, 2013 as well as ever day since the products were introduced in t.2 California marketplace,
and will continue every .= until clear and reasonable warnings are - vided'to product
purchasers-and users.

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a Fitizen enforcement
action sixty days after effective service of this notice unless the Violators agree in an enforceable
written instrument to: (1) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate ;further exposures to
the identified chemical; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable
warnings compliant with Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the
above products in the last three years. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65
and my client’s objectives in pursuing this notice, ERC is interested in seel'dng a constructive
resolution to this matter. Suzh resolution will avoid both further unwarned lconsumer exposures .
to the identified chemical and expensive and time consuming litigation. l

ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, and is located at 31 11 Camino Del Rio

North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108; Tel. 619-500-3090. ERC has retefxined me in connection

with this matter. We suggest that communications regarding this Notice of Violations should be
directed to my attention at the above listed law office address and telephone number.

Sincerely,

/ .
-

VChristina M. Caro

\

Attachments
Certificate of Merit”
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition, Bodybuilding.com, LLC
dba Bodybuilding.com and their Registered Agents for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG!only)




Notice of Violations of California Health.& Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
January 13, 2016 .

Page 5

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations

by BPI Soorts, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition and Bodgfbuiiciing.com, LLC dba
Bodybui!ing.com

I, Christina Caro, declare; - . i

1.

. . l ‘
, N A , %//
Dated: January 13, 2016 : MI/T

|

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warn{ings.
[ 'am an attorney for the noticing party. . {j

|
T'have consu'izd with one or more persons with relevant and api)ropriate experience
or expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other daia rege;trding the exposure to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the notice.

- Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other

information in my possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides 4 credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the
alleged Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. o ’
: : |
Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General i$
attached additional factual information sufficient.to establish the basis for this
certificate, including the information identified in California H‘Ealth & Safety Code
§25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the

X iy
certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Chfistina M. Caro
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following
is true and correct: :

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, [am a r;esident or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Foirt Oglethorpe, Georgia.

¢ B A
_On January 13, 2016, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLAT{IONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; Y“THE SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {PROPOSITION 65): A SU MMARY” on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and
depositing it ina U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by]Certiﬁed Mail:

Derek Ettinger or Current CEQ " Cary A Lubetsky, Esquire
BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition (BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition/s
3149 SW 42nd Stree-, #200 .. Registered Agent for Service ¥ ?roce’ss)
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 ) ¢fo Krinzman, Huss & Lubetsky
- 800 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1501
Derek Zttinger or Current CEQ ’ Miami, FL 33131
BPI Sports, LLC dba Cutler Nutrition
3149 SW 42nd Street, #200 . The Prentice Hall Corporation System! Inc.
Hollyweod, FL 33312 (Bodybuilding.com, LLC dba Bodybuilding.com’s
) Registered Agent for Service of Proce SS)
Ryan Deluca or Current CEO 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Bodybuilding.com, LLC dba Wilmington, DE 19808
Bodybuilding.com :
5777 North Meeker Avenue Prentice Hall Corporation System |
Boise, ID 83713 (Bodybuilding.com, LLC dba Bodybuilding.com’s
Registered Agent for Service of Process)
Ryan Deluca or Current CEQ . 12530 West Explorer Drive, Suite 100
Bodybuilding.com, LLC éba Boise, ID 83713

Bodybuilding.com
305 North Steelhead Way
Boise, 1D 83704

Ryan Deluca or Current CEQ
Bodybuilding.com, LLC .dba
Bodybuilding.com

2026 South Silverstone Way
Meredian, ID 83642 ~

On January 13, 2016, I verified the following documents NOTICE OF YIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CA;LIFORNIA HEALTH &

- SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true arfxd correct copy thereof was
uploaded on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at htips://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-
day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94512-0550
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; |
" On January 13, 2016, I verified the following decuments NQTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were served on the following
parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to the party Jisted[below:

Stacey Grassini, Deputy Dist *.: Attorney Gregory Alker, As:" 22t District Attorney
Contra Costa County San Francisco Court,
900 Ward Swreet " 732 Brannan Street
Martinez, CA 94553 San Francisco, CA 94103
sgrassini@contracostada.org ’ gregory.alker@sfsov.org
Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator Yen Dang, Supervising Deputy District Attorney,
Lassen County : ) Santa Clara County
220 S. Lassen Street 70 W Hedding St
Susanville, CA 96130 San Jose, CA 95110 |
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us ] EPU@da.sccgov.org ;
Dije Ndreu, Deputy District Atzomey Stephan R. Passalac:a, District Attorney
Monterey County Soncma County |
1200 Aguajito Road : 600 Administration Dr
Monterey, CA 93940 Soncma, CA 95403
Prop65DA@co.monterey ca.us : Jearres@sonoma-county.org
Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney Phillip J. Cline, District Attorney
Napa County Tulare County g
931 Parkway Mall 221 8 Mooney Blvd |
Napa, CA 94559 Visalia, CA 55370
CEPD@countyofnapa.org » Prop65@co.nilare.ca.us
Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney Gregory D. Totten, District Attoney
Riverside County . Ventura County |
3072 Orange Street < 800 S Victoria Ave

* Riverside, CA 92501 Ventura, CA 93009
Prop63@riveoda.org ' daspeciaJOps@venuxa.org‘
Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney
Sacramento County Yolo County
901 G Street ’ 301 Second Street
Sacramento, CA 95814 . . Woodiand, CA 95595 '

Prop65@sacda.org cfepd@yolocounty.org -

On January 13, 2016, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF ‘JIOI;ATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the
parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Sefvice with the postage fully
prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail. '

Executed on January 13, 2016, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. }

Phyllis Dunwoody
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attoraey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Dorado County
515 Main Street :
Placerville, CA $3667

District Attorriey, Fresne County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Officc Box 430
Willows, CA 95588

. District Atioraey, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4% Floor
Eureka, CA 55501

District Attomey, imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyb County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Service List

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
301 Civic Center Drive, Room 130

~ San Rafacl, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa Cou nty
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Anoméy, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Nevada County
201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Sistrict Attorney, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240

. Roseville, Ca 95678

Disirict Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bemardino
County :

316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Joaquin
County .

222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attomney, San Luis Obispo
County .
1033 Palm St, Room 450

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

ifornia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.

” City Hall East

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3 Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, = “~ta Barbara
County

1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1355 West Street !
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457 : :
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, S'skiyou County
Post Office Box 983 :
Yreka, CA 96097

District Atiomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Stanislaus County
832 12* Street, Ste 300
Madesto, CA 95354

Sisivict Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 93391

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 517
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 31¢
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Sireet, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 935591

Los Angeles City Alomeys Office

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Sie 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City Attorney

City Hall, Reom 234 |
1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 54102

San Jose City Acorney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
16" Floor

San Jese, A 95113

3
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Appendix A
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGIENCY
THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
| (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

-~

|

|
The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Envnlronmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drmxmg Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment
" to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information |
abot the provisions of the law, and is intendad to serve only as a convenient source of general information, Itis
not intended to provide authoritative guldance on the mcanmo or application of the law. Please refer to the statute

and OEHHA s implementing rezuiztions (see citations bel low) for further i in? ,r*nat:on.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS/IN THE NOTICE RELATED
TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE.

The fext of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13) is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65law72003.html. Regulations that provide more specific guidance on _
compliance, and that specify precedures to be followed by the State i carrying onlt certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 ! These implementing
regulations are available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/}aw/P65Regs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?
(

The }‘Proposition 65 List.” Uncer Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes a list of chemicals that are

known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the

Proposition 65 list if they are kr.own to cause cancer and/or birth defects or othér reproductive harm, such as

...~.._—-4

+ damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This i 1st must be updated at least once a
year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on the OEHHA weblslte at:
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/propGS/propéS_.list/Newlist.html.
Only those chemieals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. Businesses that produce, use, release
or otherwise engage in activities'involving listed chemicals must comply with the!following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a persen before “knowingly and intentionally”

exposing that person to a listed che mical unless an exernption applies. The va: ning given must be “clear and
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reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way ithat it will effectively reach the
person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some €xposures are exempt from the warning requirement

_ under certain circumstances discussed below

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water, A business must not knowingly dxscharge or release a listed

chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Sme o

dlscharges are exempt from this “-,uirement under certain circumstances d.- :ssed below.

'

'DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPT 1ONS? l
Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.oeh'ha.ca\gov/prop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable exemptions, the most common of
which are the following: | i
Grace Periods. Proposition 65 warning requiremenfs do not apply until 12 menths‘ after the chemical has been
listed. The Proposxtm 65 disch.:r.x pronibition does not apply to a dischar.: ur release of a chemical that takes
place less than 20 months a%er the listing of the chemical. -
Governmenicl ogencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, sta’te or local government, as well
as entities operating public water systems, are exempt. !
Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor tl 2 discharge plrohibition applies
to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. This includes all employees, not just thgse present in
California. '
Exposures that pr\e no signifi. =2 risk of cancer. For chemicels that are !z <4 under Proposition 65 as known to
the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if the busmess causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure occurs af 2 l2vel that noses “no significant risk.” This means that the eynosure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70 -year hfetlme The Proposition
65 regulatlons identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels’ (NSRLS) for many listed carcmogens. Exposures
below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: ’ ' ‘
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htm! for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701 ez seq. of the regulations
for information concerning how. these levels are calculated. '
Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times zkle level in question. For chem_icais
known to the State to cause repraductive toxici.ty, a warning is not required if the| business causing the exposure
can demonstrate that the exposure will roduce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level” g divided by 1,000. This number is

known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's webnte at:

http://www.oehha.ca.gov/pron65/getNSR Ls. htm! for a list of MADLs, and e(‘txon 25801 et seq. of the regulations

for information concerning how “=2se levels are calcu ated.
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Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food, Certain exposures to cherrslicals that naturally occur in
foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human activity, including activity by, soméone other than the person
causing the exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the law. [f the. ichemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemptlon can be found in Section 25501.
Discharges that do not result in a.* ‘significant amount” of the listed chemical enterzng any source of drinking
water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply if the dlscharger is able to demonstrate
that a “significant amount” of t. = sted chemical has not, does not, or will - . pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with 21l other applica‘alqlaWs, reguiations, permits,
requirements, or orders. A “siznificant amount” means any detectable amount e<cept an amount that wou!d meet
the “no significant risk” level for chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 nmes below the “no observable

. i
effect” leve!l for chemicals that cause rf—*productxve toxicity, if an individual were expo;ed to that amount in

drinking water. .

1
B
HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 EN 7 :RCED? {
- Enforcement is carried out throucv% civi! lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brcught by the Attorney Gencral any
district attor rmey, or certain vlt 7 attorneys. Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public
interest, but oaly aftzr providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorneyv Geincral the appropriate district
attorney and city attcrney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provxde adequate information
to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The notlce must comply with the information
and procedural requirements specified in Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 31100 3103 of Title 11. A private
party may not pursue an indeper =it enforcement action under Proposition &3 if one of the governmental officials
noted above initiates an enforcer ent action within sixty days of the notice. ,
A business found to be in violaticn of Proposition 65 is subject o civil penalties ér" up to $2,500 per day for each
violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to stcp committing t Ihe: violation.
A private party may not file an ¢ nfor,ement action based on certain exposurss if the alleged violator meets specific
conditions. For the followmg ty ses of exposures, the Act pro wdes an opportunity, for the busmess to correct the
» |

|

N . P . .
* An exposure to alcoholic beverazzs that are consumed on the alleged violazcr's prémises to the extent onsite

alleged violation:

consumption is permitted by law;

* An expostre lto a Propesition 63 listed chemical in a food or beverage preparediand sold on the alleged violator's
premises that is primarily irtended for immediate consumption on- or off- premiszs. This only applies if the
chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or ;simiiar preparation of food or

Ly . .
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage nalatable or to avoid microbiological

contamination;




* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused By entry of persons (other than employees) on premises
owned or operated by the alleﬂed violator where smoking is permitted at any Iocat}ion on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or
operated by the alleged violator and pnmarlly intended for parking non- commermal vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures described above, the private party
must first provide the alleged violator a notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.

A private party may not file an & on against the alleged violator for these - osulres or recover in a settlement
| any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, 1f the notice was served on or
after October 5, 2013, and the alleged violater has done all of the following wzthrr} 14 days of being served notice:
* Corrected the alleged violation; . _ 4 ]

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $5B500 (subject to change 2s noted below) to th;e private party within 30 days;
and ' | ‘ .

* Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has beerjl corrected.

The written notification to the £rivate-party must include a notice of speeiaf % pl‘liance procedure and proof of
compliance form completed by the alleged violator as directed in the notice. On A oril 1, 2019, and every five years
thereafter, the dollar amount of the civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judiciz! Councrl based on the change in the
annual California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Council will publish the dollar amount of the adjusted civil
penalty at each five-year in‘erval, together with the date of tha next scheduled adjustment.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation arnsmg from the same exposure in
the same facility or on the same “rerﬂlses The satisfaction of these conditigns fioes not prevent the Attorney
General, a district attorney, a city :torney of a city of greater than 730, 000 == *ul’atlon or any full-time city
prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged violator.
The amount of any civil penalty for 2 violation shall be reduced to reflect any pa){ment made by the alleged
violator for the same a lleged violation to a private-party. ‘ !

A copy of the notice of special corrliance procedure and proof of compliance form is included with this notice

and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at: htto://oehhz.ca. Oov/mon65/la{vv/r>6>law72003 html.

The notice is reproduced here:
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Date: January 13,2016 :
* Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party: Environmental Research Center, Inc.

Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108
Phone number: 619-500-3090

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE ‘ {
1 R

PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

i
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are violating California
: |

Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65). |

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the ajEleged violation checked below
if: 4 i

1. You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this ;’form

2. The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, accurately completed by you,
‘postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notice } .

3. The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you at the address shown above
postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice. ‘ | '

4. This is the first time you have ;ubmitted a Proof of Compliance for z v slation arising from the same
exposure in the same facility on the same premises. ' ‘

|
PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING
PARTY ‘ ;

i
The alleged violatior: is for an exposure to: (check one) - !I
___Alcoholic beverages tnat are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent on-site consumption is

permitted by law. . : : ' 4 f
A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a food or beverage prepared and sold
on the alleged violator's premises for immediate consumption on or off prem:sesjto the extent: (1) the chemical
was not intentionally added; and (Z) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological
contamination. : ; '

' __ Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employzes) on premises owned or
operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any location on t}}e premises.
___Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the

exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and pl'rimarily intended for parking
noncommercial vehicles.

. AN
IMPORTANT NOTES: , ' |
1. You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if your business has nine ®
or fewer empioyees. , : g
2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney, or a prosecutor in
whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action over the same alleged violations, .

and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reﬂe?t any payment made at this time.
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Date: January 13, 2016

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party: Environmenta! Research Center, Inc.
Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108
Phone number: 619-500-3090

PART 2:'TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with California Health and
Safety CodP §25249.6 for the al'eged violation listed above. You must complete a]nd submit the form below to the
Noticing Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of you recewmg this notice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party
only and certfy that [ have com. DI ed with Health and Safety Cade §25249.5 Y (meck only one ofthe following):
O Posting a warning or wammcs zbout the alleged exposure that complies v/':1 thu law and attachmg a copy of
that warning andba photograph accurately showing its placement on my premises;

O Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that
warning ard & photogreph accu-ately its placement on my premises; OR !

O Eliminating the a'legsd expaosure, and attaching a statemen? accurately describi;ng how the alleged exposure has
been eliminated. h

Certification k

My statements on this form anc on any attachments to it, are true, complets, md correct to the best of my
knowledge and befvef and ae made in good faith. | have carefully read the ins *ru‘tlons to complete this form. 1
understand that 1fI make a false statement on this form, 1 may be subject to ajdztxonal penalties under the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enfercement Act of 1986 (Proposition 63).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

Name and tit'e of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS. | ,,
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (91'6)/
445-6900 or via e-mail at P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov. '

Revised: May 2014




U All further regulatory references are to s'ections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless

otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website at:
http://www.oehha.ca. oov/prop6>/law/mdex html - ; I
- 2 See Section 25501 (a)(4). |

Note: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 25249. 5, 25249.6, 25249 7
25249.9,25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.
HISTORY -

1. New Appendiix A filed 4-22-97; overative 4-22-97 pursuant to Government Code section 11343.4(d) (Register
97, No. 17). | |

2. Amendment filed 1-7-2002; operative 2-6-2003 (Register 2003, No. 2).

3

3. Change without regulatory effect renumbering title 22, section 12903 and Appendix A to title 27, section 25903
and Appendix A, including amendrent of appendix, filed 6-18-2008 pursuant to section 100, title 1, California
Code of Regulations (Register 2008, No. 25).

4. Amendment filed 11-19-201 - sperative 12-19-2012 (Register 2012, No. - 7}
5. Amendment ofapp;ndi.\; and Motz filed 11-19-2014; operativ; 1-1-2015 (Regi.l,ter 2014, No. 47).
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